UNOFFICIAL COPY

et

et

P

WINIERREERTY

13

Toc# 2p167000947 Fee 91 .88

'RHSP FEE:$9.088 RPRF FEE: $1.89

EDWARD M. MOCDY

COOK COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

: 21
DRTE: 0671572020 11:35 A0 PG: 1 0F

R

Prepared by, ana-alter recording, return to:
Chapman and Cutler .12

111 West Monroe Street

Chicago, lllinois 60603-4087

Attention: James R. Nelson

Telephone: (312) 845-3498

For Legal description, sce page 8
Previously recorded document: Original Mortgage: Document No. 1603519052

THIS MORTGAGE SECURES FUTURE ADVANCE=S AND VARIABLE RATES OF INTEREST

FIRST AMENDMENT TO OPEN-END MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF
RENTS AND'LEASES AND FIXTURE FiLING

Dated as of May 14,2020
FROM
1OWA INTERSTATE RAILROAD, LTD.
TC
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral trustee

Debior; lowa Interstate Railroad, Ltd.
) 5900 6th Street, S.W,
Cedar Rapids, lowa 52401

Secured Party: U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee
60 Livingston Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55107
Attn: lowa Interstate Railroad Administrator

Mortgage Amendment - Cook County, [T, 4824-8731-1804 v2.docx
4324836



2016708047 Page: 2 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FIRST AMENDMENT TO OPEN-END MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF
RENTS AND LEASES AND FIXTURE FILING

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO OPEN-END MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES
AND FIXTURE FILING (the “First Amendment”)is dated as of May 14, 2020, from [owa
INTERSTATE RAILROAD, LTD., a Delaware corporation with a mailing address at 5900 6th Street,
S.W., Cedar Rapids, lowa 52401 (“Mortgagor”), to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a
national banking association with a mailing address at West End Flats, 60 Livingston Avenue, St.
Paul, MN 55107, Attention; lowa Interstate Railroad Administrator, in its capacity as collateral
trustee for the Secured Parties from time to time (together with its successors and assigns and any
co-trustess in such capacity, the “Trustee” or “Mortgagee™). Capitalized terms used herein have
the meanings.specified in the Trust Indenture (as such is hereinafter defined) unless otherwise
defined herein,

WITNESSETHTHAT;

WHEREAS, the Morigagor heretofore executed and delivered to Mortgagee that certain
Open-End Mortgage, Assigninent of Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing dated as of February 2,
2016 (the “Mortgage”) encumbeing the Property described in Schedule | attached hereto, which
Mortgage was recorded in the land secords of Cook County on February 4, 2016 as Document
Number 1603519092;

WHEREAS, the Mortgage secures, amoig cther things, the full and punctual payment and
performance when due, whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise, of all Secured
Obligations (as defined in the Mortgage) now or frgm.time to time owing to the Secured Parties
(as defined in the Mortgage);

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor, the Trustee and the then existing Secured Parties heretofore
entered into that certain Coltateral Trust Indenture and Security Agreement dated as of February 2,
2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified (re.n time to time, the “Trust
Indenture”) whereby the Mortgagor granted to the Trustee certain cotlataral. for the benefit of the
Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, the Mortgage contemplates that the Mortgagor may incur cere'ii_additional
Indebtedness, on a secured basis (referred to in the Mortgage as “Other Secured Lears”), issued
to one or more lenders or other Persons {each such lender or other Person which execut¢s a loinder
to the Trust Indenture is referred to in the Mortgage as an “Other Secured Parvy™, and
collectively, all such Persons are referred to as the “Other Secured Parties™);

WHEREAS, concurrently herewith, the Mortgagor has entered into that certain Note
Purchase Agreement dated as of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented or
otherwise modified from time to time, the #2020 Note Purchase Agreeincnt”), among the
Mortgagor and the purchasers named in Schedule A thereto (the “2020 Purchasers”), pursuant to
which the Mortgagor is, among other things, selling to the 2020 Purchasers and the 2020
Purchasers are purchasing from the Mortgagor, the Mortgagor’s 3.87% Senior Secured Notes due
May [4,2035 in the aggregate principal amount of $60,000,000 (the “2020 Notes”),



2016708047 Page: 3 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Trust Indenture, each of the 2020 Purchasers has
executed a Joinder to the Trust Indenture and thereby (without any further action required}, among
other things (i) each of the 2020 Purchasers has become an “Other Secured Lender” and a *Secured
Party” for purposes of the Trust Indenture, (ii) each of the 2020 Purchasers has become an “Other
Secured Party” and a “Secured Party” under the Mortgage, (iii) the obligations of the Mortgagor
under the 2020 Notes, 2020 Note Purchase Agreement and each related Operative Agreement have
become “Secured Obligations” under the Mortgage, and (iv) the 2020 Note Purchase Agreement
has become an Other Secured Loan Agreement under the Mortgage;

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the agreement of the 2020 Purchasers to purchase the 2020
Notes thet this First Amendment shall have been executed and delivered by the Mortgagor and
Mortgagee i-order to, among other things, increase the amount of the Secured Obligations under
the Mortgagc;

WHEREAS, aiic2guirements of law have been fully complied with and all other acts and
things necessary to mexe this First Amendment a valid, legal and binding instrument according to
its terms for the purposes herein expressed have been done or performed.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Morigagor and the Mortgagee, in consideration of good and valuable
consideration the receipt and sufticiesicy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby agree as
follows:

SECTION I.  AMENDMENTS

From and after the date hereof, the following#sims and provistons of the Mortgage shall be
amended as set forth herein, and the Mortgage shall bedermed to mean the Mortgage as amended
by this First Amendment:

Section I.1.  The second paragraph following Granting <Clause [X in the Mortgage
{(which paragraph begins “It is expressly understood...”) is amend:d by deleting such paragraph
in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

“It is expressly understood and agreed that the Secured Obligations will in
no event exceed two hundred percent (200%) of (i) $210,000,000.00 plus (i) the
total interest which may hereafter accrue under the Operative Agreements Onoich
amount plus (iii) any fees, costs. expenses or other amounts which may be payzole
hereunder.” '

Section 1.2. (1) The references to “Note Purchase Agreement” in Section § (Insurance)
and Section 17 (No Transfer) shall be and include collective references to the 2016 Note Purchase
Agreement, the 2020 Note Purchase Agreement and each other Other Secured Loan Agreement
from time to time, and (ii) the Note Purchase Agreement section references in Section 8 and
Section 17 shall be and include collective references to the equivalent substantive section in the
2016 Note Purchase Agreement and in each other Other Secured Loan Agreement from time (o
time, if an equivalent section exists therein.



2016708047 Page: 4 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Section 1.3.  For clarity, all references to “Secured Obligations” shall additionally
include any and all principal, interest (including any default interest and whether arising before or
after the filing of a petition in bankruptcy and whether or not allowed), Make-Whole Amount,
premium, breakage costs, indemnity obligations, fees and other indebtedness, obligations and
liabilitics of the Mortgagor to the Holders of the 2020 Notes issued from time to time under the
terms of the 2020 Note Purchase Agreement, in each case arising in connection with the 2020 Note
Purchase Agreement and the 2020 Notes and the other related Operative Agreements to which the
Mortgagor is a party and whether now existing or hereafter arising (and whether arising before or
after the filing of a petition in bankruptcy), due or to become due, direct or indirect, absolute or
contingent, and howsoever evidenced, held or acquired.

SECTION 2, MISCELLANEOUS.

Section 2.1/ ~This First Amendment shall be construed in connection with and as part of
the Mortgage, and exaépt as modified and expressly amended by this First Amendment, all terms,
conditions and covenant; contained in the Mortgage are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall
be and remain in full torce-and effect, and the Mortgagor hereby reaffirms all covenants and
agreements contained in the-niortgage, each and all of which shall be applicable to all of the
indebtedness secured by the Mortgage. Without limiting the foregoing, the Mortgagor hereby
agrees that, notwithstanding the exezution and delivery of this First Amendment, all rights and
remedies of the Mortgagee under the W.or'gage, all obligations of the Mortgagor thereunder, and
the lien and security interest granted and- rovided for thereby are and as amended hereby shall

remain in full force and effect for the benefit 20d security of all the indebtedness thereby secured.

Secrion 2.2.  Any and all notices, requests, cortificates and other instruments executed and
delivered after the execution and delivery of this Firsi Amendment may refer to the Mortgage
without making specific reference to this First Amendmen. but nevertheless all such references
shall include this First Amendment unless the context othérwiseqcquires.

Section 2.3.  The descriptive headings of the various Se¢ctions or parts of this First
Amendment are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaniing r.construction of any of
the provisions hereof.

Section 2.4.  This First Amendment shall be governed by and construed in a<esrdance with
the law of the jurisdiction where the Property is located.

Section 2.5. The execution hereof by you shall constitute a contract between us for the
uses and purposes hereinabove set forth, and this First Amendment may be executed in any number
of counterparts, each executed counterpart constituting an original, but all together only one
agreement.

Section 2.6.  All of the rights, protections, immunities and indemnities granted to the
Trustee in the Trust Indenture shall apply hereto as if set forth herein.



2016708047 Page: 5 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

| REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK—
SIGNATURE PAGE TO IMMEDIATELY FOLLOW|



2016708047 Page: 6 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mortgagor has caused this First Amendment to be signed and
sealed the day and year first above written,

[OWA INTERSTATE RAILROAD, LTD., a Delaware
corporation

/%7@ /

Nam‘é JosephB Parsots—"
Title: President and CEQ

First Amendment to Open-End Morigage, Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixwre Filing
(Cook County, 1L)



2016708047 Page: 7 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF IOuJ_ a )
) ) SS.
CountyoF bt v )

On H‘“—i § , 2020 before me, J‘LI i€ ﬁ' lev - Weevbec iy , personally

appeared Joseph B. Parsons, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same in his authorized capacity as President and CEO of lowa Interstate Railroad,
Ltd., and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the
person acted, exervted the instrument.

[ certify under PEPALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of \ SWa iyt
the foregoing paragraph 1s/rue and correct.

[TNESS my hand andofficial seal.

Signi : & b .’ (Seal) g‘w‘% \5‘« JULIE SEILER-WERBACH

Commission No. 762028
fowh | My Comm, Expires March 02, 202
3

e o

First Amendment to Open-End Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing
{Cook County, [L)



2016708047 Page: 8 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

| Attached hereto]



2016708047 Page: 9 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
{COOK COUNTY - ILLINOIS)

All of Mortgagor’s right, title and interest to the following parcel(s) in Cook County, Illinois:

For the premises commonly lmown a5 2154 Vermont St Blua Island, 1L 60406 in Cook County, Iitinois

Lega) Duscripﬁon:v

]
Pagcel 1:
Lot 10 and that ~ariof Lot 9 lying southerly of the Jands cﬂ!l Central right of waym Roll's subdivislon of east 1/2 of block I3
in Sander's second zdditlon’to Blus Island, o subdivision of the south 1/2 of the uorlhwcst 1/4 of Seotion 31, towoship 37 nnrth
tango 14, east of thethivd prineipal Merldian.
Prrcel 2¢

& 8ander's second addition to Blue Inland baing a part of the northwest 1/4 of Seetion 31,

Also that part of Block 13 {4
township 37 north, range 14, east'o?he third princlpal Merldian, lying southeasterly of the lands of 1linojs Central

Railroad tight of way and lying west <t West Lines of Iots 9 and 10 Ju Roll's Subdivlston of the east /2 of Blook 13, In
"Sander's second odditton aforesaid, 1n Conl County, H[wms :
. R i

Paroet 3;
A frrogular parcel of land located in the south Yalf of the northwest quatter of scction 31, townshlp 37 north, rangs 14 X
1

east of the third principal Merldian, move partleutacly desc bed as follows: Bog!nrdng ot the point of-infersection of Blus
Island Railcoad Company's easterly right of way lne gnd the Neh Lirie of Vermont Stroef; Thence West Along eaid
North Line 30 fact more or less, to a point 8.5 feet easter’y frm, meas\Jrcd at right n.ngfes 16 the centerline of Blus .
Istand Rallroed Conipany's Industry lodd traok; thence nanie/ty ji m‘]cl with-said conterline 412 fogl; thenoe cesfecly, at = !
right angles 28 feet, more or loss, ta Bluo rsfnnd Ralfroad Cumipriv's uastor!y ‘Tlght 6f vy llne; thencs boutherly,

nlong sald right of way line, 400 feat more or lezs, to th&pomt of Leginning, $n Coole, County, Wlinols, . )

Property Index Numbers
25-31-123-005-0000
25-31-123-020-0000
25-31-123-021-0000

Blua Island Yard (Four Quifrelght Yard Tracks} « Blue lslend, Hilnolls

ook Qoughz: Hinnls

The Paint of Beglnning belng on aline' 0.5 feat weslerly of and parafle! fo tha canlarMe of
Granter's former yard lragk #8 (local #47) and also he!ng 5.6 faet ensterly of Grantor's yard

treick #22 &3 presently lald out and localed and an fina riormal t Grantor’s fermer main track

#4 conterling located 735,6 fapt norhetly of the aast?wesi ceptorline of Seclion :20 as

measurad alung a ling 60 fesl wasterly orend parallel o satd main fram#dr renicrllne. thenae
soUthwesterly from sald Polnt of Begitining on a ling 8 6 faet easter] ly of and paraﬁal to the
cenlerilng of sald yard tracl #22 fo a line 71.5 featwesleriy of and perallsl fo said et frack

#4 centading; fhence sotthery efong said Me lo a e 7.0 faet wosterly of and parallel fo the
osnterilng of track #10; thenca aotihedy along sald Ine to a e narmal o sald irack #D .
centorling {ccated bt the scutherly hesdblack of sald frack t10; thance southeasferly along said
ine 1o a line 6.8 faet weaterly of and paraliel {o the centarline of Grantor's formar yard frack #3
(ia0al #47); Ihenca northerly elong seld Ine 2pproximately 6,000 fest 10 said fite 735.6 feel
northerly of sald sastwest centatine; therics wasterly aicng the fast Hne’[nfer_aacted fathe Pajnt -
of Bsglnnlng:‘Alno‘ granting to the Granfas tat nonexclusive easenent esaterly of said lne 8.5



2016708047 Page: 10 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

feed waststly of and paralel to sald yard {rack #6 (ccal 7#47) cemerune rﬂaar‘icd to the Chicego,
Rotk lefand and Paclile Ralroad Campany, Dabtm Granior's preﬂe,cssnor In Inforest, by fhe
Regiona! Trqnspcrtaﬂon Authorfty n s t‘ﬂrda:rnallun Iy the Uuned statee Disirlet Courd for the
Northern District of llinols, Eastern Divislon {No, 81 C 043 f),:.emd d ncnsgkcrudva sasement
weatarly of a e 7.0 fest viesterly of and parallal to sald yeartrack #10 centerline and a
nopexciusive easement aasierf/ of a ing 6.6 feet eéétorf} af ahel parailel to szid yard {rack 23
frorr sald Polnt of Beglnning lo a polnt epposite tha peint of witch.for yard Irack ] (Jocal #46)
v4i8 presenly lald out and locatad In sald tulfrelght lnad {ladder) track, sald nonexclisive

asarients behg eolely for rallroad operaung clemnnot purpesas In order to comply with linole
Commerss Commisslon General Crder No. 22 affeclive Movember 1, 1820, as amended May )

14, 1969, :.lo.rv'parﬂcularly Genaral Rules 10.1 through 10.5 Inclusive, and Steam Railroad
Rulas 101,1 thiouah 121.1 Inclusive; Reserving fa the Grantor an easemont easterly of ailne

7.0 feet westerly =/
and paralle! to said firje de'ng 6.5 feet sabterly of sald yard track #22, both gasements belg

solely for raflroad clearanca prrnoses in arder to comply with llinots Commsrca Gommisslon

vl parallel {o sald yard track #10 centerling and an ezsament easterly of

General Otder No. 22 effective +idvember 1, 1920, as amended May 14, 1969, more
particuladly Qeneral Rules 10.1 thecug’: 42,5 Inclusive, and Steam Ralliroad Rules 101 1

" through 121 .1 Inclusive; alf in the Sotithwezigtlarter of 1he Nonheast Quarter of Secilon 30,

the West Half of the Soulhsast Quarter of S=ctizn 30, the East Half of the Scuthwest Quarter nr :

Secilon 30 ahd ihe Norihwest Quarter of Sect lqn 21, both Sections 30 and 31 In Townshlp 87

North, Rarige 14 Bast of the 3rd PV

n

Associated with the following PINs and assoriated addresses:

25-30-500-007 :
25-30-200-003
©25-30-400-001 :
25-30-315-026
25-31-108-001 :
25-31-116-006

23-31-123-003 .
25-31-500-002
: 23200 Winchester Street, Blue Island, IL

25-30-500-009

122 Wood Sktreet, Blue Island, (fL

1930 123rd Street, Blue Island, 4L

12301 Winchester Street; Biue Islard/ IL
2101 127th Street, Blue Island, IL

2100 Prairie Street, Blue Island, It
2201 Uhion Street, Blue Island, IL

2200 Vermont Street, Blue Island, IL
1960 Burr Oak Avenue, Blue Island, IL



2016708047 Page: 11 of 21

UNOFFICIAL-GOPY .

CLUDING OLL & PARGELE;

Belng partievlar desotlplions of certaln parcsm aIready deacr!bed n general terma abova and
rckwithin any exalusier te 1ha Property corveyac:

CRYIK COUM] Y. ILLINOIQ v - )
A pares] of fand loosted In the NmihweetQuarterof Secﬂon 3‘1 annshfp 37 North, Range 14

1. tFthe Third Prnclpal Merldian, In Cook Cntinty, Jﬂ!nuls whith parcsl l¢ conprised of a part
- bfle "*da Iylng betwssn the forner Chieago, Rouk feland and Pl Relload Gompanys
maln Jiie sive! suatrrben fine tlght of wave, wh!oh parcal of fand fs bnundad r.md dsscﬂbad as

folows:

Begihriltg st the fote/sollr of the North Line o seld Novthwest Guartsr wil a i which
89,00 fasl, menuwed peiganalr diany, Westery of the centerline of the il Uhe tight of way,

100 faat wide, which ot of Infersgaticn Js 478,08 feat, By measyed sinng sald Norlh Lo of
the Narthwest Quarier, Wast gfiha N"rlheaet carner of sufd Northwest Quisrtar, and running;

Tnence Soulhwestwardly along a fine whickis 69.00 fait Wasfedy of and parallel with the ...

centarling of the nortitbaund pain track as presg ly lkesated, which paraliet lng forms an angle
of 73 dagress, 06 minutes, 30 seconds, aa meastred West lo Sourthwest with safd Norlh Line .

of ths Morthwest Quarter, a distanca of 310.31 feel;
Thenoa Saultiwestwardly miong & cvad Jine whish fs 89,80 faug Uvasterly of and con¢entric
will sald centeriine of tha nerthibiung main track, sald curved e a8lrg anareof a circle, *
sonvex to the Soulheast and haﬂqg gradlug of 11,370.18 tast, anargi istancs of 208.42 Teal;

'fnénca continuing Svthwesterly along seld concentile fine, belng here an are uf o e
conves to fhe Southeast and having a radfus of 5, 610,65 feet, an aro distancs of 936,82 %t o
a pointon sald conesnirc ine whih s 81.74 faat, measured rerpendfoularly, South ofihe

South Llne of Unlon Strest;

‘Thence Sauifwestwardly along another curved llos, belng an arc of a clrole, convey fo tha
Suutheast and having & radius of 5,668.63 fee, an ara distance of 457,48 Taal;

. Thence BwﬂlWle\.‘;fBrd[y along anolber ourved ling, tanvex to the Narhwest ind having a
ratfiua of 1,601.75 fast, un aro distance of 220.42 fuet to @ point on tha North Line of Yarlk

Streat:




2016708047 Page: 12 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COP¥

Thanoa Sauthwestwerdly along @ slraight iine which Is tangent to the Jast dascrlbad curved Hne,
a distance of 351,19 fael;

ey FUTERPE)

Thenco Scuthwestwardly along & stralght Ine whieh forms an angle of 12 degrass, 08 minutas,

. b8 seconds, as measured clockwise With the prolongatlon of the Jast desoribed lIng, & dlstancs
0% 482,88 feat o a point which [a 18,78 feet,'as measured alqrfg the Soulhwestward extafislon

of 8% siralght line, Norlhaast of ihe Intersection of seld Bouthward extanslon with the Norlh
Line of \ziment Straet, whish Po!nf af Intarsaction ks 89,51 fest, a3 measurad along satd Norih
L Bagt ov ¢ conter belween the twa mal lracls of the Raglonal Transporiation Authorty's.

Metropolitan Refl, Al Tsland Subvban Ling,

Thenea Northwestwardly £/ang 2 %na perpendicutar to iho last desgribed lite, a dislanoe of 3.60

faet {o.the Easterly fine of the iands aequired by sald Ruglonel Transpartation Authorlty as sale

Eastorly line la mionumentsd; '
\

Thence Noﬂheast;vardly slong sald Eagtelv finv, sald Eastarly Ine being here an ars of & crcle,
canvex lo the Seutheast.and havlng a radius ol 1,600.4¢ {aet, an ero distance of 675,87 ok

‘hence contlnulng NurlheaaIWardly along saltl Bastorly fine es monumented, said e helng
hers & stralght ine, a dlatanes of 127,26 feet o a polnt which s .77 fesf, raeasured

perpandicudarty, North.of the North Line of York Streal;

Fhenca conthyling Northeaatwardly slong eaid Easterly line, belng fére ¢n ar of a clrcle,
conve 1o the Southesst and having a radtus of 629.59 feet, en arc distance i 22.67 Teet;

Thence contlriuing Nartheastwardly, along sald Eas’térlylrne a8 ménumenlqd, sald Wwrleing
hers 10.00.7eet Westarly of and paralie] with the canterliie of Track Mo, 77, sald iine befg alao

tangant to the Jast desedbed curved Ine, & distance of 81470 fesl;

- =——-z-Thenes coniinulng Northeasiwardly along sald Easterly line, sald line belng here 10 faet

. Westerly of and cancenirio wilh eqld centerline of Track No. 77, sald concentric Ine baing an
aro of & clrcle, sonvex to tha Northwest and having a radius of 2,221.82 fest, an er¢ distance of

208,78 feat;

‘Thence conﬂnulng Nnrfhaaslwa:ﬁly along gald Eastaly.die as monumanted befng hera a
straight e whlch ls 10,00 fsetWea!erIy of pdl paraliel with the centerline of sald Track Na. 77,
8 dlstanca of 802,60 feet la an ntersection vith said Norlh Lln& of Ihe Norlhwest Quierter;

o




2016708047 Page: 13 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY -

‘Fhenca Eastwardly atong sald North Line, e distance of 496.55 fest fo tha Point of Esg[nnlhg.

And all of Granior’s ght, tlle, or Intarest, astate, olalm, or demand In any aasements for
ingress 1o or agresh from the abuva described pasdal or for the continued melntenance,
oparatlon, and use of stch parcei or any dilveways, roads, condurts gawers, waler malns, gesy
[ines, efeetric powar linag, comimunication lnes, wires and other ublilles of any kind on or
sr,».’r_rrf such parcsl.

£Jsr, Grantor hersin corveys fo Grantes all of Grantor's righ, title, and Interast, sstats,

claiin and derand In the parcel of fand next desoribed below Including withotrt finiltatien those -

lnferests reserveu by tha Quitelalm.Deed ta lowa Interstate Rallaad, Lid., dated March 31,
1988 and recorded in Czk Gounty, Mlilnvla as Document No. 88142814, In the parce! of fand

deseribed ag followe:

A parcel of fand located In the'Suuh; half if Seotlon 30, Township 87 North, 'Ran'ga 14 East of
{he Third Pelricpal Merldian, Cotinly of Geur, Ctata of linols, more parficutsrly desailiad as '

follows:

Commanning uh the EastWest canterline of Section ad, 5o fast East of the West right-of-way
Iina of the ngi‘onal Transportation Authortty, Metropailtan R4, Rook Jsland Divislon ("RTA"}.
thence Soulhwastery alony & shralght lne {"Line A} to & point un v s parallel with and 800
foet Hast of RTA's Wost rrghbof way line, sald polnt bajng 420 fapt Nerty of the Soulh line of
guld Sacfion 30, a9 menasyrad alony sald paraflel line; lhanca Bolthweslers alotg sald ling 300
* fagt East of and parallel with RTA's Wast right-of-way lina to 2 palnt on a line 2,053 feet South
of, as measured perpendlcular to and parsflel wilh, sald EastWest canterine of Serion 0 '
thence Wast paraile! with sald EasiWest cohlerling of Section 80 ta a point o a ine 200 faat
East of, a8 maasured parpendicular to, end parallel with sald RTA's Westflght—ofiﬂay Mgy
thencs Southweslﬁry ty alang sald fine balng 260 foot Eaat of and paraflel with RTA'E Weal rlg!lnt«

Section 90 a dlstanca of 85 faet fa lhe porm of Bagrnnrng, thenr:a Ncr{haasferty along aline
("Line B") making an angle of 60° with sald South line of Jaclion 30 to a point qf Infersacllon
with a line 700 feat North of, a8 measured perpengicular 1o and parallel with, said South iine af
Seollon 30; thence East along aald Ine 700 feat North of and paraliel with the South line of
Sestion 30 loa pointof Intersaction with & ine.7 toet West of and parallet with the centelline of
1CG Track Na. 10; thence Souihwasterly along & line ¥ faet West of and parallel with the
oenferline of ICG Track No, 10 o the Sauth finer of Sscﬂon 3 thenca Weat afong the South

| af-way ling, foa pofni on the Boulh line of sald Sactfon 30; lhenca East afong sald Scuih line of . ‘




2016708047 Page: 14 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

line of Seation 30 to the Point Of Beglining:

mD
Ailuf Grantor's right, Iﬂle and Intarast, astafa. cia]m and damand, lfany, toa porﬂan of tha
propeity described-above, sald parfion being descrtbed s fallows

the Third Prlncrpe ‘Maridlan, Qounty af Caok, Stata of llincls, mors paﬁiau!ariy described &3
follows:

Gommancing o the EaetiWest tentene of Sectlon 30, 958 feet East of the Wast righl-ofway
line of the Reglonal Tmns;mdalicn Aulh Snly, Metropoilian Reﬂ' Rock Jsland Divislon "RTA");
thence Southweslerly along a slalght lloa /'L ke A) la 4 polnt on a line parallel with and 300
feat East of RTA‘s Woest right-cfway Ing, saf{ point heing 420 Teet Narth of the South ine of
gajd Secrlan 30, as Measured along sald parallel Ine; thence Southwaslerly along sald ne 300
fael East of and paraliel with KTA's West right-ct-way 2 %o a point oh a Jine 2,400 fast Seuth
«of, as moaglred perpandlcujer to and paraﬂel with, sald Eesi”vvat genterfine of Sectlon 30;
lhenea West paraﬂal with sald Ezat/West centeriing of Sectlon 2yt a pelni on & ng 250 feat
Bast of, as meastired perperidicular to, and paraliel with sald RTa's Wez ;':;htroﬁway fre;

_ thenes Séuthwasierly along safd lne belng 260 faet East of and paralle: wib<TA's West right-
of-way Jin, to & polnt o the South Jine of sald Section 80; tHence East along 5wt South Mng of
Baolton 30 a distance of 66 faat lo the F'oinl Ot Beginning; thende Nortbeasterty alu g 2 ling
{“ins B"} making an engle of 80° wilh sald South line of Section 30 to a point of Infersacilin
vilth @ fine 700 faat North of, as méasurad perpenﬂlcular to ﬂﬁd paralls} with, sald Sauth line of
Secfion 30; thente Fast alang sald ing 700 faet North of and parallsl with the centerfing of ICC

= Traek No. 10, thenca éuulhwesierly'afong a lIne-7 fast Weat of and paraliel with the centeriing
of ICT Track No. 100 & distantce of 45 fael; thence West slang e ine 655 Norfh of and parallet
with the South Ine of Secton 30 & distence of 200 féet; thence Southwasterly at an angle oF 48
dagrees to the last describsd course to a paint of Intarsection with line 30 fest Easterly of and
parallel with Line B; thenca Southwesterly along a ing 30 feal Eastanly of and pareliel with Line




2016708047 Page: 15 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B la & polnt 70 feet Narth of the Sauth line of Seclion 30 as meesured on & llhe forming a ight

angle 1o the South ffne of Section 30; thance South to the South fine of Section 30 & distance of

70 fseton g line forrlng & right angle to the South fine of Sectian 30;1hents West along the
Sotith line of Sectian 30 fo the Paint Of Beglnining,

Also, Granter hareln gonveys to Grantee those Interests raserved In ihe qutciaiin Desd lo

Chleagoidall Link dated May 20, 1987, mare apecifically described as follows:

All of Granlor's rigit, itle and Interest, estale, clalm and demand, If any, Ih any easements for
the contlnuad manlsnancs, 'ﬂparatfon and usa of alf existing driveways, roads, condults,
sewers, water maing, gas iinss, eleciric power lines, communtcallon lines, wires and offer,
utilifes and sasements of any ki whatscover o sald pramlsss, whether or not of racord,
whather owred, operaled, usad o maln'lnod by Grantor, tha Grantor's flcensaas or others,
with the reasonable right of entry for the e pse of repaling, reconatiicting and replacing | ‘
same; and the Grantor's right an privllege fo canvan vaxisiing licanses, lpases and agraemants
~ for driveways, raads, oondults, sewers, water malia.gas ines, elechic power ines, wires and
othar utilifes ta parmanant sassments by lysuange of a-@iable grant In recordabls formin the

followlng descrided parcek:

Apareel of !éﬁd losated In the Northeast quarter and Seuth half of Sectton 39, Township 37
North, Rangs 14 East of tha Third Prnclpal Merldian, Caunly of Cook, Sizieof liols, more

particularly duscribed B3 follaws:
‘Beginning at a Palnt on the EastWest centerfne of Saction 30, 868 faat East of the Weat ight-
of-way line of the Reglonal Trangportation Authorily, Malropolien Ratl, Rock lstand Blufsian
{"RTA"); thenca Southwesterly elong & %lrz_a}ght Iine {'Lne &%) to & politon a fine parallel wil,
and 300 feat Fast of RTA's West Hght-af-way ling, sald point baing 420 fast Narth of the South

fing of said Section 30, a3 meastred slong sald parellel Une; thencs Soulhwesterly alang sald -

lins 300 feel Eagt of ang paralisl with RTA's Wast right-of-way line to a polnt on & fine 2,400
faet Scuth of, as meastrad perpendioular o, snd parallel with sald RTA's West right-ofayay
line; thance Southwesterly along sald line baing 260 feet East of and paralle! with RTA's West
fight-of-way ine, to a paint on- the South line of sald Suctlon 30; thenca East along sald Sauth




2016708047 Page: 16 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

fing of Seclion 30 & distance of 65 fest; thence Northeasterly along a line (*Line BY) making an
angle of 60° with sald South ltne of Sacllon 30 to a polnt of Intersectfon with a llte 700 fast
Narih of, as measured perpendictlar io and parallsl with, szid 8euth na of Section 39; thenca
Epst afong sald line 700 Feet North of and paraliat with the Soutts Iine of Section 80 ta a polnt of
Intsrsachon with a ina 7 feet West of am'i paralia) with the centedline of ICC Track No. 10;

thence Northeasterly along sald linis 7 foet West of and parallel with the centerline of [CC Track

No. 10 i ar r.:lnt of ln(ersectlon wtth‘ 2 llne 6.5 faat East of and parallel with 1CC Track No. 225

Track No. 22 o sad LaptWast _csn!arllne of Sactlon 30; therice Fast along sald RastWast
canlerling o a polnt of Intarsaction with a line 10 feel Easterly of and parallel wilh seld
cantarlina of I0C Track Ne. 22 thence Stuthwesterly along sald doe 'io feot Eastetly of and
parallel with 1GC Track Ne, 22 e proximiziely 1,060 faat ta a point of intarsaction with & line
profected Eastarly al a tight angle tasal Line A from a paint 1,000 feet Souttwestarly of sald
EagWast canterllne of Baction 30 as meeswrsd alang sald Line A; thance Northwesterly along
bald fine projectad Easlarly from Lina A, fo 4 polt 2% intarsection with & line 10 fest Easterly of
and paralie] wih tha canterling of I Track No, &4 falsn nown as house track No, 4% thence
Soulhwasterly along sald lins 10 feel Egslerly of and para?dl with the certterline of seld 16C
Track Na, 81 a distance of 250 feet; thence Northwasterly afzig a line projected ala vight angle
. from Line A fo a point on Line A; thenea Narheasterly a]ong gal¢ L'ne A to the Polnt of

Baghning

AND

All pf Grantor's right, tlts and Intorest, asiate, claim and deinand, If eny, to  non-exciusl e

 roadway and ufility easemont aver a parﬂon ofthe pmparly destribed above;safd porllontls. -/ - o

dﬁscnbad &5 fonom

Baginning &t a paint orrthe BastWest ssnterlne of Sacticn 30, Township 37 North, Renge T4 -

East of the Third Prineipal Merldlan in Cook Caunty, #linala and its infersectlon with a ne 10
faet Ensterly of and paralis! to the centerling of ICC Track No, 22; hancs Bolthwesterly along
gald line 10 feot Farlsrly of tha centarline of ICC Track No, 22, 160 feal; thengs Baaterly at




2016708047 Page: 17 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

~Vormont-Steael o distance.of 72 faet, mare orlees, 0 & polnt of infersectlon with & e drawn

tight angle ta the fast desctibed course to a polit ona Jne 37 fest Weslerly of and parallel with
ihe centering of 1CG Teack No. 10; thence Southwasterly aleng seld line 37 feel Westerly of
and parallal with the centetline of ICG Track No. 10; thenca Southweaterly alng sald fine 37 '
fast Wésterly of and parallel with the centerline af I0C Track No, 10 to Its Intetsaction wiih a
linia' 706 faat Newth of and paralist wilh the South line of sald Szetion 80; hence Fast along sald
lIne 7220 120t Noril of and paral!al with he South Ine of Section 30 t & paint of Interseclion with
g lina 7 %iet Vaal of and paranzal with the oanteroe of IGC, Track Na. 10; thence Northeasteriy
along sald lira ¢ ¥2af West of and parlielwilf s Centeiling of JCT Track No. 1040 [ S ' -
EastWest centerline of satd Section 30; thence West along aald EastWest centerine o

Saction 30 to the Peint of Segiming,

AND

Al aF Grantar’s rgit, tlle éind Inieres?, ectsia Glaln and dormand, If any, In and to the following

alt ufwh!eh we:e:esarwad to Wiklam W, Glbbang, tustes {the “Trustoe”), pradecessorto

Grantar In that condemnation by the Reglonal Trawsnorttiom Authortty In the United States
Diatrfct Caurt for the Narthemn Distrtct of linols, Easteryvivision (Case Number BG4S0 s -
deseribed In Exhibif1 to the Flinal Judgrrent Order sntered Saplimber 6, 1984 alf of which are
located In Seglion 30, Township 37 North, Range 14 Best of tha Third Prlnclpal Merldlan In-
Gook Catinty, flinois. :

A non-exdusive roadway and ulllly easemant, bal ng 60 foot In width, and arinn the easterly
extenalon of Pralrie Stréal from the weslarly property Iina, or at another sultaca iastfan to be
frovided by RTA and subject ta the terms of an agreement batwean the Titistee add RTA
daled'DecembarQ 1082 wald easement halng over ths follawlng property: )
Beglnning at a polnt midway hatween the centerlines of the tWo mafi fracks of the Grantor 9
farter Subtirkan Line on the north s of Vermont Street; thenco east along sald niprih llne of /0

parellel with and 8,5 feat westerly of the centerline of ICC Track No. 5; thenoe northgasterly
along 5ald lne & distance of 28 feat, more or less, 1o 4 polnt adjacent o the polnt of switch of
ICC Track No, 26 thenad wasterly at 4 rfight angle to the last described tourss 3.6 fastioa
paint of In!arseclrpn with & line drawn parallel with and 40 faat westerly of tha cenletiing of 10C




2016708047 Page: 18 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Traot:No, 26; thence nertheastarly anng aline drawn parallel with and 10 fast westerly of tha
centerline of JCC Track No, 26 for 2 distance of 707 feet, mare or less, to-a point adjacentto
lhe polot of switch of Track No. 77; thence northessterly along & line drawn parailel with ard 30
farst westetly of Track No. 77 a distance of 1870 faot, more o kess, fo a palnt of Infersection
withi tha south e of Saclion 30, TawnsHlp 37 North, Renge 14 Eaat; thance west along sdld
southiing 4 dlstance of 282 foet, triore o less, to 4 polnt of Intersaction with the wwterw Hght-

ofsway o oo the Suburban Ling: thante southerly along sald right-of-way naa 'tlstance of

3444 Faal, mers o Tesa, 1o e Aoutki I of NeW Street; thenod WesteHY BIGng 4l BOWT et
Ine to the sast IIn¢ of Wahash (Irving) Straet; thence scutherly along sald east sireat ne lo a
ltne thirty feet westerly of s parallal & the centarline of Grantors wesibound Suburban mals
traick, sald Hria belng alsp Graater's Westerly rlght- of»way Jine; thence sauthetly along gald lins
10 tha weat lIne of Wabash {Irvinj) 8irzst; thencs rortherly along safd west streetline to the
south fine of Lot 1 of that hiock boun ed by Wabash ({rving, New, Gregory and Vermant

" strests: Ihence westerly 60 foet along sald south (ot line; thence notmal goutherly ta a polnt of
tnierseation with the narll Ine of Vermont Strset; thence gast along sald norih fine & distance of

55 teet, more or legs, o the }mint af beglnnmg.

AND

Beginning 2t a polnt 966 faet epst of the west right-of-way Hine of Chfca'g.;, Roul teland and
Faolfic Ralroad Company’s former Subuiben Ling on Ihe castiwost centsins of sald Seotion
30, thance southWBster!y along astalght ine, Line A, a distance of 1,000 featic » noint; thance
ncrthwasiarlv at & right angle to the last desortbed line of distance of 100 feet, to &uin'; thence
northeasterly along & flrtes 100 faist westarly of and pergliel with Line A, & dlstance of 956 fuet,
mors,or less, to a polt i the easlwast canletl ng of sald Sactlon 30; thance aast along sa

eastfwesl ganterine to fhs pomr ofbaglnnlng. and S

IR T T

A non-exclusive roadway and ullily easement baing described eg follolvs; '

Beginning at tha intersection of the eastiwest gentorline of Seclian 80, Township 87 Narth,
Range 14 East, Cook Caunty, illinals and the weet right-of—way of the Granlor’s formar




2016708047 Page: 19 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Suburban Line; thence easl along the eastiwaat centarine of sald Saction 30 # distance of 850
feut, to a patnt, thanca soutwesteriy along & strelght fine, sald lne being wasterly of and '
parallel with Lina A, a disianca of 850 feet, thanga narthwestarly at a iight angle lo the laat
Gusarttad fin a distance of 30 fael, thenos northaasterly along & line 130 foet west af and
piriial with Line A a distance of 820 feet, mora orfeée, to 2 pulnt, thenes notthwesterly at u
45° e 1o The Tast dessribed linw a dlstance of 80 feet, to a palnt, thanos west élong & ine 80
{6t s oF sind paralial With the eashwest centartina of gald Seclon 30 io the wast Hghbate .
+ way line of e Craplor's fortner Suburban Line; thenca north along sald right-of-way line lo tho
polnt of begtnning. ‘ '

Associated wititlie following PINs and associated addresses:
25-31-108-001 : 2100 krairie Street, Blue Island, IL
25-31-116-006 : 2201 Daion Street, Blue Island, IL
25-31-123-003 : 2200 Verm¢nt Street, Blue Island, IL
25-31-105-001 : 2311 Praiie Street, Blue Island, IL
25-30-315-026 : 210i 127th Street, Blue Island, IL
25-30-315-027 : 2001 124th Strenc, Blue Island, IL
25-30-400-001 : 12301 Winchester Street, Blue Island, IL




I—

2016708047 Page: 20 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY--

Excluding therefrom the following described parcel(s):

Blue island, (ilincls

Excluslen Persgl, - A pavcs) of fand localad in the Southwest Quérter of Saglion 30, Township
37 bloelh, Range 14 Eastof the Thik Principal, Meridian, in Cook Counly, llinols, described as

foltows: . )

. Comimancing on the Eastiest wenterling of sald Section 30, 568 fosl Bast of Ihe Westtight of
Wa fllmz ¢ithe Rﬂglcnal Transporiaicn Au%hoﬁty, Melrepolitan Rall, Rock Island Divislan (RTA},
therice Soufrw-Estedy slong & slreight flns {Lina A) te a polnt 2 & Ine parzflel with and 300 feat
Easio?PTNs West tight af way Jine, sald poini belng 426 feak Nort; of the Soutk fine ofsald

Seclon i3, 45 neasured glong sald pemllelling) therica Southwestetly along sald ﬂma 200 fee!
Best of and parallel Wit RTA's West flght of way Jins o & point on & e 2,400 fagt Sapth of, 25
measured perpendl uiar b and paralle) with sald EastiWest tomterline of zafd Secllon 200 .
Ifignce West parailel whf ga'i FastiWest pe ntetling of said Section 30 o a pulnt en 2 llre 280
et Fastof, as migasired | herpensicilar fo, ahd pcrallal with sgld RTA's West rlght of way lne;
therice Southwsslsrly alotng sald iina balne. 260 feet East afand perallel with RTA'S Wesrr!a’nf
viway lie, Yo 2 point on the Seuth lins-ur aid Southwest Quigrter of Sedtion 30; thence s
along sald South neof sald Bouthwest Quarc=s? Beciion 10 bn an assumed bserJng of ch!h
90 degrees Easta dislance of 280,26 faet thenca Mesth 10 degrees 24 mivtes 24 saconds’
Easl, 33,60 fest io a peinton & e 33 fest Norih U o sarallel with sald South Jine of the
Southwest Gluarter of Sscticn 30 bsing e POINT O‘GE.:C"WJNF’ thence continuing Nert 10
dagraes a4 minutas 24 seconds East, 201,08 feel; thenge Novth, 4 degrees 23 minutes 45
segonds West, 134,91 feetc @ point on’*Line B" belng i Northy “zierly pateal ine [n

) Ciuitciazm Desd racarded Aprl 8, 1828 as Document Mo, 881428117 thenea Herh 30 dagrees

. 06 minutss East afona sald "Line B”, 82368 foetio & pofni on & line 700 fect fiadh of ard
parzllel wfth sald Sou‘h line of sajd Sonthwest Quarfer of Sectlon 30; thence Novin 84 degrags
Eastalong sald parallel ine 257.98 featio a pairit of Inlerzecilon with g llne 7 feot West and -

pareliel with the centerilne uf forimer 1.G.0. Track Ne. 10 (zlzo helng.a [ine 39.00 fest Wasled

of and parafiel with the Weslerly Hght of way line of the Tormer CHcagc Rack leland & Paciile.
Rairoad Compzny's main Hne); thence'Soulh 16 degises 53 m!nutes 30 ssgonds Wes* along
sald parailel line 697,07 TecHa a lne 33 fest Nerth of and paratlel with szid South line ofihe
Southwest Quarter of Secllan 80; thenea Morth 80 degress West along said parallet lne 238,18

"faet fo the polnt of beglnning.




. :25~30—315—026

2016708047 Page: 21 of 21

UNOFFICIAL-COPY

LE88 AND EXCEPT THER HAT PART THEREDF DESCRIBED AS EXGEPTIO
NO. 1 A8 FOLLOWS: Beglnning at he Intersaction of a e perallel with and 33 faat Norh of
the Bouth Jine bf sald Sauthwes! Quarter of Sactian 30, and a ifne 7 fast West of and parafiel
wilh the eentedine of the former 1,C.G. Track No. 10 (also bs!ng a Ilna 39,00 faot Westerly of

- and paraila) with the Wasterly rlght of way fina of the formar Ghrcago Ruck lsland & Pacifle

Ralircad Company's meln fine); thenee Nodh 14 degrees 67 mlnutes 27 seconids Fagl, 878,29
feat 1o o pofnt of curvs; thance Norlheasterly along & tangent curve convex fo the Norfiwest
_hevter & radius of 1,801,73 fest throtigh a central angle of degrass 38 ralnutes 23 seconds
ant aro ~istance of 177,386 feat fo ifs Interseaflon with & clrve line convex to the Sautheast.
having i te/lhus of 970,06 faet whoss ohord bears North 32 degrase 47 minutes 14 seconds

Faston & ¢ df,:we nr a8 87 feei tu a pelnton aard JIne paralle] wih arxl 7 feet West ofthe  ~ ©
" centerline of the for e LCL Tmck No 10; ihenne South 16 degrass 53 minutes 30 seconds

Wast alorig sald parnum liid 668,30 foet fo !he polnt of beghnring,

+

AL8Q EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART THEREDF DESCRIEED AS EXCEPTIONNO.

2A8 FOLLOWS: A 26 foot strlp of lana In the Southwest Quarter of Secilon 30, Township 37
North, Range, 14 East of the Third Princlpe! Matfyian, in Coblc County, Minols, haglnntng atiha

| imsrsection of & line 700 faet Morth of and paralel with the Sollth line of the Sauthwest Quartsr

of sald Seclion 30, and & {Ine 7 feat West of and pacalfel with the centeriing of the former 1.C.G.
Track No. 10 (afsobelng a ling 39,00 fest Westerly of ant yaiallef with the Westerly right of

way fine of the former Chlcage, Rock Island & Pdclfie Railroad Zor Tpany’s main Ina); thence

" Narth 80 degreas Wast along said Ilna 700 feel North of and. para! ol ith the South line of sald___..
Southwest Quertor of Seclion 30, 3,36 leet; thence Southwoesterly slong acurva ine convex fo

the Southeast having a radus of 945.08 fest whose chord bears South 48 tsaraes 34 minatea

27 seconds Wesst an aro distance of 433,55 feet Jo a palt of tangent; thence Sty 51 fefrees

43 minutes Wesl, 117,18 feot to a pofrt of curve; thenca Southwestetly along a tangér 1 curve

. convex to the Northwest haviny a radlus of 1,127.847oet an arc distancs of 80.17 feat; that co
South 14 degrees 23 mbniztes 45 saoonds Fast, 22,94 fast; thence Seuth 10 degrees 34

minutes 24 saconds Wast, 7.457 féet to 4 point of ourve; thehce Nadhaaa'teriy along a curve e
convex to the Northwast fleving & radius of 1,102.94 fust whose chond bsara North 48 flagrans

A5 minutes 46 seconds East an arc distance of 75,18 feet to a polnt of fngenk; thence North 81 .-
degrase 43 seconds Bagl, 117,18 fust to r polnt of curve, thencé Narthaasterly along a tangent
curve line to tha Southeast kaving a radius of 870.06 fest én arc distance of 338.68 féet-’to e
Intaraeotlon willr sald Iins 7 Teat West of and paralial with fite' centeriing of forrer 1.G,C. Track.
Na. 10; thance Narih 16 degress 63 minules 30 saconds East, 106.77 fest to-the polnt of

bagfhmﬁg,

Associated with the following PIN and associated address
: 2101 127th Street, Blue Island, IL




